3.1  New standards adopted by the Group

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 became effective as of 1 January 2018. The impact of the adoptions and the accounting policies is disclosed below.

3.1.1  IFRS 9 Financial instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,

derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognized in the financial statements. In

accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 comparative figures have not been restated.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8   OCI N.V. Quarterly Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

3.   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

$ millions

Opening balance as

previously reported 1

January 2018

Impact of adoption of

IFRS 9

Restated opening

balance as at 1

January 2018

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,143.2 9.6 5,152.8

Goodwill and other intangible assets 491.0 - 491.0

Trade and other receivables 62.0 - 62.0

Equity-accounted investees 626.9 - 626.9

Available-for-sale financial assets 50.0 (50.0) -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - 50.0 50.0

Deferred tax assets 31.5 2.1 33.6

Total non-current assets 6,404.6 11.7 6,416.3

Current assets

Inventories 190.8 - 190.8

Trade and other receivables 317.1 - 317.1

Income tax receivables 0.1 - 0.1

Cash and cash equivalents 231.0 - 231.0

Total current assets 739.0 - 739.0

Total assets 7,143.6 11.7 7,155.3

Equity

Share capital 5.6 - 5.6

Share premium 6,316.3 - 6,316.3

Reserves (242.9) - (242.9)

Retained earnings (4,929.4) (7.3) (4,936.7)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,149.6 (7.3) 1,142.3

Non-controlling interest 292.4 (0.4) 292.0

Total equity 1,442.0 (7.7) 1,434.3

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 3,844.5 19.4 3,863.9

Trade and other payables 19.3 - 19.3

Provisions 10.1 - 10.1

Deferred tax liabilities 224.6 - 224.6

Total non-current liabilities 4,098.5 19.4 4,117.9

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 833.1 - 833.1

Trade and other payables 569.1 - 569.1

Provisions 126.9 - 126.9

Income tax payables 74.0 - 74.0

Total current liabilities 1,603.1 - 1,603.1

Total liabilities 5,701.6 19.4 5,721.0

Total equity and liabilities 7,143.6 11.7 7,155.3

From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

• those to be measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income, and

• those to be measured at amortized cost.

  OCI N.V. Quarterly Report 2018 9

The classification depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition

of the financial asset. Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are